

No. 14-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATIONS OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
Karen M. Gottlieb
Post Office Box 1388
Coconut Grove, FL 33233

Sonya Rudenstine
2531 NW 41st St., Suite E
Gainesville, FL 32606

CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
John T. Philipsborn
507 Polk Street, Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94103

Courtney J. Linn
Counsel of Record
Robert Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95819
(916) 447-9200
clinn@orrick.com

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS -
MIAMI
A. Margot Moss
40 N.W. Third Street, PH1
Miami, FL 33128

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BROAD PRETRIAL RESTRAINT OF UNTAINED ASSETS DEPRIVES A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COUNSEL OF HIS CHOICE.....	4
A. As This Court Repeatedly Has Recognized, the Constitution Protects a Criminal Defendant’s “Vital Interest” in Retaining Counsel of Choice.....	6
B. The Federal Government’s Re- straint of Untainted Assets De- prives Criminal Defendants of Funds Needed to Pay Counsel	9
C. The Constitution Requires That a Criminal Defendant Be Permit- ted to Access Untainted Funds Needed to Retain Counsel	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. MEANINGFUL PROTECTION FOR A DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL OF CHOICE ACCORDS WITH CONGRESSIONAL AND JUDICIAL CONCERNS REGARDING OVERBROAD ASSET RESTRAINT AND FORFEITURE	19
A. The Eleventh Circuit's Ruling Conflicts With the Prevailing Views of Other Courts of Appeals Regarding the Restraint of Untainted Assets	19
B. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Also Ignores Congressional Recognition That There Must Be Meaningful Limits on the Government's Authority to Seize a Criminal Defendant's Assets.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	8
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	22
<i>In re Billman</i> , 915 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. Fretag</i> , 348 U.S. 3 (1954).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	7
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	6, 8
<i>SEC v. FTC Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4755, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65417 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010)	20

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 706 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 682 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 62 F.3d 246 (8th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 992 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Legro</i> , 284 Fed. Appx. 143 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 345 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Michelle’s Lounge</i> , 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	4, 9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991)	8, 20
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D. Md. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Parrett</i> , 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Puche</i> , 350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11

<i>United States v. Ripinsky</i> , 20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 354 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Schlesinger</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 133 U.S. 1 (1890).....	15
<i>United States v. Tardon</i> , No. 11-20470, 2014 WL 5431298 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2014)	20
<i>Wallach v. Van Riswick</i> , 92 U.S. 202 (1875).....	22
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	7, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 3, cl. 2	22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 981	11, 17, 22

18 U.S.C. § 982	11
18 U.S.C. § 1345	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957	23
18 U.S.C. § 1963	23
21 U.S.C. § 853	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 5317	11
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 24, 1 Stat. 117	22
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-451, 84 Stat. 922	23
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-845 (1984)	10, 23
U.S. Attorneys' Manual 9-120.101 (added May 2010)	24
